
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Friday, March 27, 2009 – 0800 MDT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 

National Fire Activity 

Initial attack activity: Moderate (281 new fires) 

New large fires:  2 (*) 

Large fires contained:  2 

Uncontained large fires: 9 

Area Command Teams committed:  0 

NIMOs committed: 0 

Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 

 
 
The U.S. has mobilized one Burned Area Emergency Response team and one fire manager to Australia.   
 
 

Southern Area (PL 2) 

New fires: 63 

New large fires: 2 

Uncontained large fires: 7 

Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 

 
2009 Winter Initial Attack, Texas Forest Service. Texas IMT 2 (Bennett). IMT is supporting multiple fires in west 
Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total. 
 
Brickyard, National Forests in Florida. One mile south of Sumatra, FL. Southern rough. Creeping. 
 
Woody, Florida DOF. Nine miles north of Deltona, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Indian Lake, Florida DOF. Three miles west of Daytona Beach, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.  
 
Old Fifty, Florida DOF. One mile southwest of Richloam, FL. Brush. Smoldering and creeping. 
 
Pryor, Osage Agency, BIA. Four miles northwest of Hominy, OK. Grass. Minimal Fire Activity. 
 
Matanzas, Florida DOF. Three miles southwest of St. Augustine, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

CTN 

Est 

Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 

$$ 

CTD 

Origin 

Own 

2009 Winter Initial 
Attack 

TX TXS 10,897 176 NR UNK 297 -6 0 16 4 0 14.8M PRI 

Brickyard FL FNF 1,351 151 90 3/28 51 -3 2 2 0 0 30K FS 

Woody FL FLS 1,065 0 80 3/31 5 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Indian Lake FL FLS 1,280 446 60 UNK 24 0 0 0 1 0 NR ST 

Old Fifty FL FLS 650 0 90 3/31 19 4 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/statelinks.htm


Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

CTN 

Est 

Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 

$$ 

CTD 

Origin 

Own 

* Pryor OK OSA 626 --- 99 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR BIA 

Matanzas FL FLS 440 0 90 UNK 5 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Peach Orchard OK OSA 10,900 0 100 --- 4 0 0 2 0 0 NR BIA 

* 101 FL FLS 312 --- 100 --- 10 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

 

 
 
 
Southwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 3 

New large fires: 0 

Uncontained large fires: 2 

 
Geronimo, Tucson District, Arizona State Forestry. Eight miles east of Sunizona, AZ. Brush and grass. Active fire 
behavior.  
 
Montana, Coronado NF. Ten miles southeast of Arivaca, AZ. Grass. Active fire behavior. 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 

Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 

CTN 

Est 

Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 

Chge 

24 Hrs 

Crw Eng Heli 
Strc 

Lost 

$$ 

CTD 

Origin 

Own 

Geronimo AZ A3S 2,460 1,460 75 3/27 74 44 2 10 0 10 NR ST 

Montana AZ CNF 1,300 950 0 3/30 108 3 4 6 0 0 NR FS 

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Cold temperatures will continue this weekend over the central U.S. associated 
with a large low pressure trough. Windy and dry conditions will continue today across southwest Texas.  The next 
storm system will move from the Northwest into the central U.S. on Sunday creating significant fire potential in 
due to windy and dry conditions across portions of the Southwest and west Texas. Much of the East will continue 
to see frequent chances of precipitation in an active weather pattern.    
 

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 

 
Topic of Choice 

 
 
 

 

http://www.nifc.gov/nicc/predictive/outlooks/outlooks.htm
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


Fires and Acres Yesterday  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

190 

 
1,475 

2 

 
1 

193 

 
1,476 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
25 

1 

 
1 

3 

 
26 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

21 

 
452 

  

 
  

21 

 
452 

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
43 

1 

 
0 

60 

 
1,240 

  

 
  

63 

 
1,283 

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1 

 
0 

0 

 
0 

3 

 
43 

1 

 
0 

273 

 
3,192 

3 

 
2 

281 

 
3,237 

 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

 
1 

2 

 
12 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
1 

9 

 
14 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

76 

 
251 

5 

 
6 

81 

 
257 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

334 

 
2,544 

14 

 
1 

349 

 
2,545 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3 

 
0 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
14,490 

  

 
  

7 

 
14,490 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

4 

 
13 

  

 
  

  

 
  

12 

 
71 

2 

 
0 

18 

 
84 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
9 

  

 
  

6 

 
9 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

60 

 
442 

9 

 
8,876 

1 

 
0 

2 

 
23 

128 

 
32,629 

44 

 
18,825 

244 

 
60,795 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

34 

 
644 

3 

 
4 

0 

 
27 

1 

 
0 

111 

 
38,818 

5 

 
159 

154 

 
39,652 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

6 

 
29 

  

 
  

2,603 

 
26,690 

177 

 
4,231 

2,786 

 
30,950 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

190 

 
11,549 

  

 
  

99 

 
9,431 

16 

 
2,325 

17,348 

 
343,722 

311 

 
18,771 

17,964 

 
385,798 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

290 

 
12,636 

22 

 
8,905 

107 

 
9,487 

19 

 
2,348 

20,618 

 
459,224 

562 

 
41,994 

21,618 

 
534,594 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Seven Year Average Fires 12,706 

Seven Year Average Acres 447,987 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

2 

 
400 

4 

 
2,053 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

6 

 
2,453 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
14 

1 

 
14 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

13 

 
815 

13 

 
815 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

1 

 
5 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

3 

 
35 

4 

 
40 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
684 

1 

 
684 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

1 

 
25 

1 

 
32 

  

 
  

  

 
  

2 

 
57 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

4 

 
1,814 

3 

 
896 

1 

 
2,297 

8 

 
5,007 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0 

 
0 

3 

 
405 

5 

 
2,078 

5 

 
1,846 

3 

 
896 

19 

 
3,845 

35 

 
9,070 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

0 

 
0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

75 

 
3,279 

7 

 
2,223 

  

 
  

  

 
  

9 

 
349 

91 

 
5,851 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

24 

 
207 

26 

 
154 

12 

 
4,018 

20 

 
127 

4 

 
1,155 

115 

 
3,412 

201 

 
9,073 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

8 

 
416 

5 

 
96 

  

 
  

  

 
  

125 

 
8,738 

138 

 
9,250 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
86 

1 

 
10 

  

 
  

  

 
  

  

 
  

8 

 
836 

11 

 
932 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

24 

 
1,492 

1 

 
750 

4 

 
100 

14 

 
76 

12 

 
913 

55 

 
3,331 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

3 

 
72 

1 

 
0 

  

 
  

  

 
  

5 

 
219 

9 

 
291 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2 

 
40 

9 

 
9,515 

2 

 
251 

2 

 
229 

  

 
  

112 

 
10,809 

127 

 
20,844 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

28 

 
2,796 

9 

 
89 

31 

 
3,956 

3 

 
41 

10 

 
222 

68 

 
12,932 

149 

 
20,036 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

 
  

  

 
  

27 

 
4,890 

18 

 
7,703 

270 

 
26,829 

44 

 
22,909 

359 

 
62,331 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5 

 
590 

  

 
  

178 

 
77,918 

60 

 
59,174 

551 

 
189,232 

725 

 
684,726 

1,519 

 
1,011,640 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

61 

 
3,719 

155 

 
15,027 

264 

 
94,102 

107 

 
67,374 

849 

 
217,514 

1,223 

 
745,843 

2,659 

 
1,143,579 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 

 

 
 

 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 


