#### National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, March 27, 2009 – 0800 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

#### National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Moderate (281 new fires)
New large fires:	2 (*)
Large fires contained:	2
Uncontained large fires:	9
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1
Link to Geographic Area daily reports.	

The U.S. has mobilized one Burned Area Emergency Response team and one fire manager to Australia.

Southern Area (PL 2)	
New fires:	63
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	7
Type 2 IMTs committed:	1

**2009 Winter Initial Attack**, Texas Forest Service. Texas IMT 2 (Bennett). IMT is supporting multiple fires in west Texas. Acres reported are a cumulative total.

Brickyard, National Forests in Florida. One mile south of Sumatra, FL. Southern rough. Creeping.

Woody, Florida DOF. Nine miles north of Deltona, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

Indian Lake, Florida DOF. Three miles west of Daytona Beach, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

Old Fifty, Florida DOF. One mile southwest of Richloam, FL. Brush. Smoldering and creeping.

Pryor, Osage Agency, BIA. Four miles northwest of Hominy, OK. Grass. Minimal Fire Activity.

Matanzas, Florida DOF. Three miles southwest of St. Augustine, FL. Southern rough. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
2009 Winter Initial Attack	ΤХ	TXS	10,897	176	NR	UNK	297	-6	0	16	4	0	14.8M	PRI
Brickyard	FL	FNF	1,351	151	90	3/28	51	-3	2	2	0	0	30K	FS
Woody	FL	FLS	1,065	0	80	3/31	5	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Indian Lake	FL	FLS	1,280	446	60	UNK	24	0	0	0	1	0	NR	ST
Old Fifty	FL	FLS	650	0	90	3/31	19	4	0	1	0	0	NR	ST

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Pryor	ОК	OSA	626		99	UNK	0		0	0	0	0	NR	BIA
Matanzas	FL	FLS	440	0	90	UNK	5	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Peach Orchard	OK	OSA	10,900	0	100		4	0	0	2	0	0	NR	BIA
* 101	FL	FLS	312		100		10		0	2	0	0	NR	ST

#### Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires:	3
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	2

**Geronimo,** Tucson District, Arizona State Forestry. Eight miles east of Sunizona, AZ. Brush and grass. Active fire behavior.

Montana, Coronado NF. Ten miles southeast of Arivaca, AZ. Grass. Active fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Geronimo	AZ	A3S	2,460	1,460	75	3/27	74	44	2	10	0	10	NR	ST
Montana	AZ	CNF	1,300	950	0	3/30	108	3	4	6	0	0	NR	FS

**Predictive Services Discussion:** Cold temperatures will continue this weekend over the central U.S. associated with a large low pressure trough. Windy and dry conditions will continue today across southwest Texas. The next storm system will move from the Northwest into the central U.S. on Sunday creating significant fire potential in due to windy and dry conditions across portions of the Southwest and west Texas. Much of the East will continue to see frequent chances of precipitation in an active weather pattern.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp\_sixminutes.php

**Topic of Choice** 

# Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
Northern California	FIRES					1		1
Northern California	ACRES					0		0
Southern California	FIRES			1		190	2	193
Southern California	ACRES			0		1,475	1	1,476
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	1				1	1	3
Courrieou	ACRES	0				25	1	26
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					21		21
	ACRES					452		452
Southern Area	FIRES			2	1	60		63
Southern Area	ACRES			43	0	1,240		1,283
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	3	1	273	3	281
	ACRES	0	0	43	0	3,192	2	3,237

## Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							C
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
Niestlessent	FIRES	3	2				4 1 5 6 14 1 2 0 2 0 0 44 18,825 5 159 177 4,231 311 18,771 562	g
Northwest	ACRES	1	12				1	14
Northern California	FIRES					76	5	81
	ACRES					251	6	257
Southern California	FIRES			1		334	4 1 5 6 14 1 2 2 0 0 2 0 0 44 18,825 5 159 177 4,231 311 18,771 562	349
	ACRES			0		2,544	1	2,545
Northern Rockies	FIRES	3	1			3	4 1 5 6 14 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 0 14 1 8,825 5 159 177 4,231 311 18,771 562	7
Northern Rockies	ACRES	0	0			14,490		14,490
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		4			12	4 1 5 6 14 1 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 14 1 8,825 5 159 177 4,231 311 18,771 311 18,771	18
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES		13			71		84
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3			3		6
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		0			9		9
Southwest	FIRES	60	9	1	2	128	44	244
oounwest	ACRES	442	8,876	0	23	32,629	18,825	60,795
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	34	3	0	1	111	5	154
	ACRES	644	4	27	0	38,818	159	39,652
Eastern Area	FIRES			6		2,603	4 1 5 6 14 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 44 18,825 5 159 177 4,231 311 18,771 562	2,786
Eastern Area	ACRES			29		26,690	4,231	30,950
Southern Area	FIRES	190		99	16	17,348	4 1 5 6 14 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 44 18,825 5 159 177 4,231 311 18,771 562	17,964
Southern Area	ACRES	11,549		9,431	2,325	343,722	18,771	385,798
TOTAL	FIRES	290	22	107	19	20,618	562	21,618
	ACRES	12,636	8,905	9,487	2,348	459,224	41,994	534,594

Seven Year Average Fires	12,706
Seven Year Average Acres	447,987

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

# Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES		2	4				6
Northwest	ACRES	_	400	2,053				2,453
	FIRES						1	1
Northern California	ACRES	_					14	14
Quitter Quitterie	FIRES						13	13
Southern California	ACRES	_					815	815
North and Deal.ian	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	-						0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES		1				3	4
Souriwest	ACRES		5				35	40
Deelay Mountain	FIRES						1	1
Rocky Mountain	ACRES						684	684
Eastern Area	FIRES			1	1			2
Eastern Area	ACRES			25	32			57
Southern Area	FIRES				4	3	1	8
	ACRES				1,814	896	2,297	5,007
TOTAL	FIRES	0	3	5	5	3	19	35
	ACRES	0	405	2,078	1,846	896	3,845	9,070

### Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		75	7			9	91
Northwest	ACRES		3,279	2,223			349	5,851
Northern California	FIRES	24	26	12	20	4	115	201
Northern California	ACRES	207	154	4,018	127	1,155	3,412	9,073
Southern California	FIRES		8	5			125	138
oounem oamonna	ACRES		416	96			8,738	9,250
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	1				8	11
	ACRES	86	10				836	932
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		24	1	4	14	12	55
	ACRES		1,492	750	100	76	913	3,331
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3	1			5	9
	ACRES		72	0			219	291
Southwest	FIRES	2	9	2	2		112	127
Courrieot	ACRES	40	9,515	251	229		10,809	20,844
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	28	9	31	3	10	68	149
	ACRES	2,796	89	3,956	41	222	12,932	20,036
Eastern Area	FIRES			27	18	270	44	359
Lastern Area	ACRES			4,890	7,703	26,829	22,909	62,331
Southern Area	FIRES	5		178	60	551	725	1,519
	ACRES	590		77,918	59,174	189,232	684,726	1,011,640
TOTAL	FIRES	61	155	264	107	849	1,223	2,659
	ACRES	3,719	15,027	94,102	67,374	217,514	745,843	1,143,579

\*\*\* Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. \*\*\*

\*\* National Interagency Coordination Center \*\*